5.6. Influence of H in the fuel 79

5.6. Influence of H2 in the fuel
The concept of introducing a blend of H and hydrocarbon fuel is introduced to limit the instability which
can cause in the flame due to the loss in the reactivity. Mixing H in the fuel can widen the flammability
limits due to the high reactivity factor in H . This boosts the reaction rate. Wider flammability limits
and higher flame speeds of H as compared to natural gas should be able to sustain non-premixed
combustion under very lean conditions[28, 52]. This study performs analysis of H with EGR to sustain
non-premixed combustion at high EGR ratios.

Table 5.8 and 5.9 shows the composition of the oxidizer and blend of H and NG in molar fraction
respectively. In oxidizer, the EGR composition that is used consists of 0.38% of CO to understand the
sensitivity due to the presence of small amount of EGR. The study was carried out with reducing fuel
flow rate, while the rest of the parameters were kept constant. The oxidizer flow rate, pressure, and
the inlet temperature values were taken from the 100% gas turbine load of Table 5.1.

Table 5.8: Composition in mole fraction of Air and EGR used for the study

N O CO H O Ar
Air 77.29% 20.74% 0.03% 1.009% 0.9309%
EGR 77.02% 19.98% 0.3755% 1.697% 0.9276%

Table 5.9: Composition in mole fraction of natural gas and hydrogen blend used for the study

CH C H C H CO N H
Natural gas-100% 96.5% 1.7% 0.2% 0.3% 1.3% -
Natural gas-80%; H -20% 77.2% 1.36% 0.16% 0.24% 1.04% 20%
Natural gas-75%; H -25% 72.375% 1.275% 0.15% 0.225% 0.975% 25%

5.6.1. NOx study
Figure 5.36 and 5.37 shows the amount of NOx that was calculated when introducing H in the fuel
for air and EGR acting as oxidizer. The solid line shows the NOx levels emitted when only natural gas
is used as fuel during combustion.

Figure 5.36: NOx emission with AIR as oxidizer Figure 5.37: NOx emission with EGR-oxydizer

The blend with highest content of H shows higher NOx emission for both EGR-oxydizer and air. The
chemical kinetics of NOx is altered when combusting under the presence of H . This is because H has
high reactivity. EGR is used to slowdown these kinetics which is counteracted due to the existence of